(b) NO OTHER INSTRUCTIONS RELATING TO SAID SECURITIES SHALL BE ACCÉPTED BY THE STATE TREASURER EXCEPT UPON THE AUTHORIZATION OF THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER OF THE STATE LANDS COMMISSION, AND THEN ONLY PROVIDED SUCH AUTHORIZATION IS ACCOMPANIED BY A CERTIFIED COPY OF A RESOLUTION FROM THE MINUTES OF THE STATE LANDS COMMISSION, APPROVING SUCH INSTRUCTIONS.

23. (ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE P.R.C. 28, PACIFIC LIGHTING CORPORATION, SANTA BARBARA COUNTY - W.O. 698) The Commission was informed that Lease P.R.C. 28 was issued by the State Lands Commission to the Pacific Lighting Corporation, April 30, 1942, covering that portion of the Goleta Gas Field lying under State lands. The field has been used to date by the Pacific Lighting Corporation for underground storage of natural gas. Application has now been received from the Pacific Lighting Corporation for approval by the Commission of an assignment of the subject lease to the Pacific Lighting Cas Supply Company, a wholly-owned subsidiary. Under such assignment Pacific Lighting Gas Supply Company agrees to accept all lease responsibility and liability on and after Narch 22, 1950. Section 21, Lease P.R.C. 28, provides that the agreement, or any easement or right of way thereby granted, shall not be assigned, either in whole or in part, voluntarily or involuntarily, without the written consent of the Commission first had and obtained, except that all rights and obligations of the Company thereunder may be assigned, transferred and conveyed by the Company to any surviving corporation with which the Company may become consolidated or merged, pursuant to the laws of the State of California or any other applicable law, provided that such assignee meets the qualifications set forth in Section 6801 of the Public Resources Code. The Pacific Lighting Gas Supply Company is a Nevada Corporation and is certified by the principal officers of the Pacific Lighting Corporation and the Pacific Lighting Gas Supply Company as qualified under Section 6001 of the Public Resources Code, which requires that any corporation to be qualified to hold a lease must be owned ninety per cent or more by citizens of the United States. Section 11A, Lease P.R.C. 28 requires that the Dessee shall muintain a good and sufficient bond in the sum of \$10,000, to guarantee faithful performance of the terms, covenants and conditions to the agreement and the pro-visions of Division 6 of the Public Resources Code. The Pacific Lighting Corporation proposes to continue for the benefit of the Pacific Lighting Cas Supply Company the deposit of \$10,000. in bonds made heretofore as surety for the bond filled with the subject lease.

UPON MOTION DULY MADE AND UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED, A RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO APPROVE THE ASSIGNMENT OF LEASE P.R.C. 28 FROM THE PACIFIC LIGHTING CORPORATION TO THE PACIFIC LIGHTING GAS SUPPLY COMPANY EFFECTIVE MARCH 22, 1950, SUBJECT TO APPROVAL BY THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE PERFORMANCE BOND OF THE PACIFIC LICHTING SUPPLY COMPANY REQUIRED BY THE LEASE.

24. (APPLICATION TO PURCHASE MINERAL RESERVATION, BALCOLM L. GILKORE, ET AL., "W.C. 68%) The Commission was informed that an application has been made by Mr. Malcolm L. Gilmore to purchase the mineral reservation of the State in the W2 of NW1 and the N2 of SW1 of Section 2, T. 8 N., R. J E., S.B.B. & M., San Bernardino County, containing 160 acres.

Mr. Gilmore and William E. Blackshaw, as joint tenants, are the successors in interest to the subject property of the former estate of Percival D. Wadleigh, sold by the State Controller January 8, 1947, with a reservation to the State of all oil, gas, oil shale, goal, phosphate, sodium, gold, silver, and all other mineral deposits in the real property. The application to purchase the mineral reservation is made pursuant to Section 6406 of the Public Resources Code which

-11-

1121

authorizes the Commission to sell any such reservations made heretofore, and pursuant to the procedure established by the Commission on February 10, 1950, for such sale (Minute Item 38, Page 1080). The land in question has been classified by the State Division of Mines and the staff of this Division as not having any particular mineral value.

UPON MOTION DULY MADE AND UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED, A RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTIVE OFFICER TO ISSUE A GRANT DEED TO MALCOLM L. GILMORE AND WILLIAM E. BLACKSHAW, AS JOINT TENANTS, FOR THE MINERAL RESERVATION PREVIOUSLY HADE BY THE STATE CONTROLLER ON JANUARY 8, 1947, IN THE CONVEYANCE OF THE W_{2}^{1} OF THE NW_{4}^{1} AND THE N_{2}^{1} OF SW $_{4}^{1}$ OF SECTION 2, T. 8 N., R. 3 E., S.B.B. & M., SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, TO MALCOLM L. GILMORE AND WILLIAM E. BLACKSHAW. THE GRANT DEED UPON PAYMENT OF \$10.00 CONSIDERATION IS TO BE ISSUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROCEDURE ESTABLISHED BY THE COMMISSION FOR THE DISPOSITION OF RESERVED MINERAL RIGHTS IN ESCHEATED LANDS NOT KNOWN TO CONTAIN MINERALS (PARAGRAPH 1, MINUTE ITEM 38, PAGE 1080).

25. (DISPOSITION OF RESERVED MINERAL RIGHTS IN LANDS EXEMPT FROM THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 5, PART I, BIVISION 6, PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE - W.O. 381) The Commission was informed that Section 6006 Public Resources Code (Chapter 1212, Statutes of 1919) provides in part: "The Commission is hereby authorized to sell, exchange, rent, lease or otherwise manage the property represented by all mineral reservations to the State made prior to the effective date of Section 6003 of this code as added by Chapter 227 of the Statutes of 1917, with respect to any lands of the class specifically exempt from this chapter under the provisions of that section in such manner and upon such conditions as the Commission may determine***."

On February 10, 1950, (Minute Item 38, Page 1079) and pursuant to the aforesaid statute the Commission established procedure for the disposition of reserved mineral rights in escheated lands, one of the classes of land specified in Section 6403 Public Resources Code as exempt from the application of the statutory mineral reservation in the sale of State lands required by Chapter 5, Part I, Division 6, Public Resources Code.

Application has now been received for the purchase of the Fineral reservation in certain lands sold by the State Controller which lands were seized by the State and sold pursuant to Section 7891 of the Revenue and Taxation Code. Such class of land is also specified in Section 6403 of the Public "esources Code as now exempt from the mineral reservation provisions in Chapter 5, Part T, of Division 6, Public Resources Code, and any prior reservation is subject to sale or other disposition by the Commission pursuant to Section 6406 Public Resources Code.

UPON MOTION DULY MADE AND UNANIMOUSLY CARRIED, A RESOLUTION WAS ADOPTED AUTHORIZING THE FOLLOWING PROCEDURE TO PERMIT DISPOSITION AND SALE, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 1212. OF THE STATUTES OF 1949, OF THE MINERAL RESERVATIONS RETAINED HERETOFORE BY THE STATE IN THE SALES OF LANDS ACQUIRED BY THE STATE BY FORECLOSURE OF ANY LIENS FOR TAXES DUE THE STATE, OR FOR PENALTIES AND INTERESTS THEREON, OR BY EXECUTION OF ANY JUDG-MENT FOR MONEY DUE THE STATE, OR LANDS WHICH HAVE BEEN SEIZED BY THE STATE AND SOLD PURSUANT TO SECTION 7891 OF THE REVENUE AND TAXATION CODE.

1. LANES OF THE CLASS SPECIFIED IN SECTION 6403 (b) PUBLIC RESOURCES CODE NOT KNOWN TO CONTAIN MINERALS.

WHERE A DETERBINATION HAS BEEN MADE THAT THERE IS NO KNOWN MINERAL VALUE AS SHOWN BY APPRAISAL OF THE STATE LANDS DIVISION:

1125